1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

(in millions of Won)  2014   2013
Fixed rate

Financial assets  ￦ 2,478,673   3,773,978
Financial liabilities  (6,469,632)   (8,580,517)

￦(3,990,959)  (4,806,539)

Variable rate
Financial liabilities ￦ (67,585)  (82,554)

 2) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with fixed interest rate

 ˆ200GdnTCe8pC9YrZJŠ
200GdnTCe8pC9YrZJ

874801 EX99_1 190POSCO
FORM 6-K

16-Feb-2015 15:26 EST
HTMHKG

RR Donnelley ProFile NCR pathb0ap 6*
ESS 0C

LANFBU-MWE-XN14
11.6.12

Page 1 of 1

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, Continued

As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, provided that other factors remain the same and the interest rate of borrowings with floating
rates increases or decreases by 1%, the changes in interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 were as
follows:

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

61

 3) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with variable interest rate

   2014  2013
(in millions of Won)   1% increase  1% decrease  1% increase   1% decrease
Variable rate financial instruments   ￦ (676)  676   (826)   826

(f) Fair value

 1) Fair value and book value

  2014   2013
(in millions of Won)  Book value  Fair value   Book value   Fair value
Assets measured at fair value

Available-for-sale financial assets(* 1)  ￦1,648,567   1,648,567   3,224,711   3,224,711
Derivatives assets held for trading(* 2)  10,233   10,233   7,788   7,788

1,658,800  1,658,800   3,232,499   3,232,499

Assets measured amortized cost(* 3)
Cash and cash equivalents 1,742,767  1,742,767   1,394,315   1,394,315
Trade accounts and note receivable, net 3,181,107  3,181,107   3,397,908   3,397,908
Loans and other receivables 1,100,924  1,100,924   2,471,486   2,471,486

6,024,798  6,024,798   7,263,709   7,263,709

Liabilities measured at fair value
Derivatives liabilities held for trading(* 2) —   —   212,427   212,427

Liabilities measured amortized cost(* 3)
Trade accounts and notes payable 777,401  777,401   735,457   735,457
Borrowings 6,537,217  6,918,972   8,663,071   8,943,063
Financial guarantee liabilities 59,810  59,810   65,121   65,121
Others 1,036,487  1,036,487   916,562   916,562

￦8,410,915  8,792,670   10,380,211   10,660,203

(*1) The fair value of available-for-sale financial assets publicly traded is measured at the closing bid price quoted at the end of the
reporting period. Meanwhile, the fair value of unquoted available-for-sale financial assets is calculated using the valuation
results from an external pricing service in which weighted average cost of capital of evaluated companies is used as a discount
rate. Available-for-sale financial assets which are not measured at fair value are excluded.

(*2) The fair value of derivatives is measured using valuation models such as Black-Scholes model and others in which the market